Chapter 6: 278 Health Care Service Review & Response
BCBSNC Companion Guide to X12 5010 Transactions – 278-13/278-11 Health Care Service Review and Response v.1.1
© BCBSNC, 2011.  Unauthorized copying or use of this document is prohibited.
 Page 1
278 Health Care Service Review and Response
Overview 2
Blue Card Inquiries (Blue Exchange) 2
Health Care Services Review Processing 2

HI12-2)
• Facility Code Value in Loop 2000E,  UM04-1
• Service Type Code in Loop 2000E, UM03
• Level of Service Code in Loop 2000E,  UM06
• Event Date in Loop 2000E - DTP segment (or next)
• Service Date in Loop 2000F - DTP Segment
• Service Provider Name in Loop 2010F  - NM109 Segment
• Service Level Procedure Code in Loop 2000F - SV202-2, SV202-8
Note: the 278-11 automated response will be returned with “A1’ in the HCR01 segment.
278 –13 Review: Data Element Table
This Element Table presents a matrix of those elements listed in the HIPAA Technical Report Type 3
(TR3) that require Companion Guide annotation.  The matrix identifies the element in question according
to its loop, segment, and element identifiers within the HIPAA TR3.  Adjacent to the element’s identifier is
the BCBSNC business rule specific to that data element or segment.
Transaction:  278 Health Care Services Review
Lo
op
 ID
Se
gm
en
t T
yp
e
Segment
 Designator
El
em
en
t I
D
Data Element BCBSNC
 Business Rules
2010B NM1 Requester Name (p. 76-78)
   03 Last Name or Organizational Name
Last names of requestors that may be part of
larger provider groups should be specific
enough to distinguish themselves from the
larger group.
   08 Identification Code Qualifier Value should be XX for NPI
   09 Identification Code Value should be the provider’s NPI
2010B N3 Requestor Address (p. 81)
    Entire Segment
These elements are required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
 N4 Requestor City/State/Zip Code (p. 82)
01 &
02 City and State Name
These elements are required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
 PER Requester Contact Information  (p. 85)
   02 Name
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
   03 Communication Number Qualifier
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue

processing for Blue Exchange.
2000F TRN Service Trace Number (p. 237)
   01 Trace Type Code
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
   02 Reference Identification
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
   03 Originating Company Identifier
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange. Use a "1" in the first position
followed by the requestor's EIN number.
2000E TRN Patient Event Tracking Number (p. 119)
   03 Originating Company Identifier
Use a "1" in the first position followed by the
requestor's EIN number.
 HI Patient Diagnosis (p.137)
   0x-1 Code List Qualifier Code BCBSNC processes all applicable diagnosis.
01 –
12 Health Care Code Information
 BCBSNC will process all 12 of the possible
iterations.
Chapter 6: 278 Health Care Service Review & Response
BCBSNC Companion Guide to X12 5010 Transactions – 278-13/278-11 Health Care Service Review and Response v.1.1
© BCBSNC, 2011.  Unauthorized copying or use of this document is prohibited.
 Page 7
Transaction:  278 Health Care Services Review
Lo
op
 ID
Se
gm
en
t T
yp
e
Segment
 Designator
El
em
en
t I
D
Data Element BCBSNC
 Business Rules
2000E UM Health Care Services Review Information (p.120-126)
   01 Request Category Code
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.  Submitter should send AR for
Inpatient admissions and services. Submitters
should send HS for non-inpatient services.
   02 Certification Type Code
BCBSNC will not process authorization
requests when UM02 = 1 or UM02 = 2.
   03 Service Type Code
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
   04-1 Facility Code Value
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
   04-2 Facility Code Qualifier
This element is required for BCBSNC
processing and for processing for Blue
Exchange.
   06 Level of Service Code
Identification of the Notification Request as
either “Urgent” or “Emergency” does not